detained goods, detailed as follows, were placed under seizure under the provisions of 

Section 110 of Customs Act, 1962, under the reasonable belief that the same were liable 

to confiscation under the provisions of Customs Act,1962. 

(i) One Gold Bar and particle of foreign origin totally weighing 598.30 grams 

valued at Rs. 36,19,715/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Nineteen Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Fifteen Only) having marking AL Etihad Gold Dubai 

UAE Gold 995, Sr. No. A979750 Melter Assayer and two small pieces/ 

particles sent by SENDER- ‘M/s. Royal Bullion, 705, Auram mall, Shaikh 

Memon Street, Kalbadevi, Zaveri Bazar, Mumbai- 400002’ to RECIPIENT-

[...]

Gold, 1st Floor, Shop No. 2, 54, 55, Taj Jewellery Complex, Opp. 

Kolpol, Bada Bazar, Udaipur- 313001’ placed under seizure vide Seizure 

Memo (DIN- 202310DDZ1000022952A) dated 12.10.2023. 

(ii) One Gold Bar of foreign origin, weighing 1000 grams (1Kg) valued at Rs. 

60,50,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) having 

marking AL Etihad Gold Dubai UAE Gold 995, Sr. No. A378402 Melter 

Assayer sent by SENDER- M/s. Swiss Bullion (RD) 307, Krishna Niwas, 3rd 

Floor, Office No-69, Yusuf Mehrali Road, Next to Dhanji Street Corner, 

Pydhanie, Mumbai-4000003 to RECIPIENT- M/s.

[...]

V.S. Gold,1st Floor, Shop No.-2, 54, 55, Taj Jewellery 

Complex Opp. Kolpol, Bada Bazar, Udaipur (intended recipient) with respect to parcel 

No. 8 of TABLE-IX above, i.e., 598.30 grams of foreign origin gold (purity 995) having 

market value of Rs. 36,19,715/-(Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Seven 

hundred and Fifteen only). During the recording of his statement, he stated that he 

placed order of gold to M/s. Royal Bullion, Mumbai and was issued invoice no. 

RB/119/23-24 dated 06.06.2023. He stated that he does not have any import 

documents in respect of 598.30 grams of foreign origin gold.

[...]

Gold, 1st Floor, Shop No. 2, 54, 55, Taj Jewellery Complex, Opp. 

Kolpol, Bada Bazar, Udaipur- 313001’ placed under seizure vide Seizure 

Memo (DIN- 202310DDZ1000022952A) dated 12.10.2023. 

b) One Gold Bar of foreign origin, weighing 1000 grams (1Kg) valued at Rs. 

60,50,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) having 

marking AL Etihad Gold Dubai UAE Gold 995, Sr. No. A378402 Melter 

Assayer sent by SENDER- M/s. Swiss Bullion (RD) 307, Krishna Niwas, 

3rd Floor, Office No-69, Yusuf Mehrali Road, Next to Dhanji Street Corner, 

Pydhonie, Mumbai-4000003 to RECIPIENT- M/s.

[...]

6) Shri Lakhpatraj Hemraj Singhvi, Room 

No. 103, Heena Residency, Daulat Nagar, 

Road No. 9, Borivali East, Mumbai, 

Maharashtra- 400066 

Two Gold Bars of 100 grams each having Valcambi Marking of 

foreign origin totally weighing 200 grams, having purity 999, 

valued at Rs. 12,10,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs and Ten 

Thousand Only) having marking ‘VALCAMBI’ sent by SENDER- 

M/s. Shree Neminath Jewellers to RECIPIENT- Shankhesh Raj 

Singhwi placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo (DIN- 

202310DDZ1000083528A) dated 25.10.2023. 

7) M/s. Pooja Gold, Surat, Shop no-28, 

Sardiwala Market, Bundelawad, Bhagal 

Surat. M. No.9825630400 

Two Cut Pieces and gold dust of purity 999 of foreign origin and 

without cover of any import invoice/ documents, weighing 

114.20 grams valued at Rs. 6,90,910/- (Rupees Six Lakhs and 

Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten Only) sent by 

SENDER- Shri Rajat of M/s. Pooja Gold, Surat to RECIPIENT- 

Shri Anarsan Sudhirbhai Ramchandra, Ahmedabad placed 

under seizure vide Seizure Memo (DIN- 

202310DDZ10000999F4C) dated 25.10.2023. 

8) Shri Dalpatbhai K. Dodiya, Employee of